COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

THE APPLICATION OF DUKE ENERGY KENTUCKY, INC. TO AMEND ITS DEMAND SIDE MANAGEMENT PROGRAMS

Case No. 2022-00251

JOINT MOTION FOR INFORMAL TELEPHONIC CONFERENCE

)

)

Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc. (Duke Energy Kentucky or Company), along with the Kentucky Attorney General, Office of Rate Intervention (AG) hereby respectfully move the Kentucky Public Service Commission (Commission) to schedule an informal telephonic conference in this proceeding for the purpose of providing an update on the status of the case and on the possible settlement and resolution of any issues. Duke Energy Kentucky and the AG request that the informal telephonic conference be scheduled as soon as possible, in light of the hearing currently scheduled for March 28, 2023.

WHEREFORE, Duke Energy Kentucky and the AG respectfully request the Commission to schedule an informal telephonic conference on the date set forth above. Respectfully submitted,

By: <u>/s/Larisa M. Vaysman</u> Larisa M. Vaysman (98944) Senior Counsel Duke Energy Business Services LLC 139 East Fourth Street, 1303-Main Cincinnati, Ohio 45202 Phone: (513) 287-4010 Fax: (513) 370-5720 E-mail: larisa.vaysman@duke-energy.com Counsel for Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc.

And

By: <u>/s/Larry W. Cook, per email authorization 3/9/23</u> Hon. Lawrence W. Cook Assistant Attorney General Office of Rate Intervention 1024 Capital Center Drive, Suite 200 Frankfort, KY 40601 Phone: (502) 696-5453 Fax: (502) 564-2698 Email: larry.cook@ag.ky.gov Counsel for Kentucky Attorney General

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

This is to certify that the foregoing electronic filing is a true and accurate copy of the document in paper medium; that the electronic filing was transmitted to the Commission on March 9, 2023; that there are currently no parties that the Commission has excused from participation by electronic means in this proceeding; and that submitting the original filing to the Commission in paper medium is no longer required as it has been granted a permanent deviation.¹

John G. Horne, II The Office of the Attorney General Utility Intervention and Rate Division 700 Capital Avenue, Ste 118 Frankfort, Kentucky 40601 John.Horne@ky.gov

Catrena Bowman-Thomas Northern Kentucky Community Action Commission P.O. Box 193 Covington, Kentucky 41012 cbowman-thomas@nkcac.org

Peter Nienaber Northern Kentucky Legal Aid, Inc. 302 Greenup Covington, Kentucky 41011 pnienaber@lablaw.org

> <u>/s/Larisa M. Vaysman</u> Larisa M. Vaysman

¹In the Matter of Electronic Emergency Docket Related to the Novel Coronavirus COVID-19, Order, Case No. 2020-00085 (Ky. P.S.C. July 22, 2021).